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INDOOR UNIT OF CITY MULTI R410A SERIES
PWFY-P100VM-E-BU
PWFY-P100VM-E-AU
PWFY-P200VM-E-AU
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DOPERATION MANUAL
For safe and correct use, please read this operation manual thoroughly before operating the indoor unit.

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
Zum sicheren und ordnungsgemäßen Gebrauch der Innenanlage die Bedienungsanleitung vor dem Betrieb gründlich durchlesen.

MODE D’EMPLOI
Avant de mettre en marche l’appareil intérieur, prière de lire ce mode d’emploi avec attention pour un usage correct et en toute sécurité.

MANUAL DE OPERACIÓN
Para la utilización segura y correcta, lea detenidamente este manual de operación antes de operar la unidad interior.

MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI
Per un uso sicuro e corretto, leggere attentamente questo manuale di istruzioni prima di mettere in funzione l’unità interna.

BEDIENINGSHANDLEIDING
Voor veilig en correct gebruikt dient u deze bedieningshandleiding geheel te lezen voor het bedienen van het toestel voor binnenshuis.

MANUAL DE OPERAÇÃO
Para uma utilização segura e correcta, é favor ler este manual de instalação por completo, antes de operar a unidade interior.

∂°Ã∂πƒπ¢π√ §∂π∆√Àƒ°π∞™
°È· ·ÛÊ¿ÏÂÈ· Î·È ÛˆÛÙ‹ ¯Ú‹ÛÙË, ·Ú·Î·ÏÂ›ÛÙÂ Ó· ‰È·‚¿ÛÂÙÂ ÚÔÛÂÎÙÈÎ¿ ·˘Ùfi ÙÔ ÂÁ¯ÂÈÚ›‰ÈÔ ÏÂÈÙÔ˘ÚÁ›·˜ ÚÈÓ ÙË ÏÂÈÙÔ˘ÚÁ›· ÙË˜
ÂÛˆÙÂÚÈÎ‹˜ ÌÔÓ¿‰·˜.

РУКОВОДСТВО ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ
Для безопасной и правильной эксплуатации аппарата необходимо тщательно ознакомиться с данным руководством по
эксплуатации перед включением внутреннего блока.

KULLANIM EL K‹TABI
Emniyetli ve do¤ru biçimde nas›l kullan›laca¤›n› ö¤renmek için, lütfen iç mekan ünitesinin kullan›m›ndan önce bu el kitab›n› dikkatle
okuyunuz.
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PAR-W21MAA

ON/OFF TEMP.

MENU

BACK DAY CHECK TESTMONITOR/SET

CLOCK CLEAR

ON/OFF INITIAL SETTING CIR.WATER

1

2

3

4

5

A

0

9

8

7

6

1 [Set Temperature] buttons (  Down/  Up buttons)
2 [TIMER MENU] button (MONITOR/SET button)
3 [Mode] button (Return button)
4 [Set Time] buttons (  Back/  Ahead buttons)
5 [TIMER ON/OFF] button (SET DAY button)
6 [CHECK] button (CLEAR button)
7 [TEST RUN] button
8 Not available
9 [CIR. WATER] button (  <Enter> button)
0 [INITIAL SETTING] button (  Down/  Up buttons)
A [ON/OFF] button
* Opening the lid.

*

Operation Section
Abschnitt Betrieb
Section d'opération

E

I

NL

GB

D

F P

1 [Temperatureinstellung]-Tasten (  Niedriger/  Höher-Tasten)
2 [TIMER MENU]-Taste (MONITOR/SET-Taste)
3 [Modus]-Taste (Wieder-Taste)
4 [Zeiteinstell]-Tasten (  Zurück/  Vorwärts-Tasten)
5 [TIMER ON/OFF]-Taste (SET DAY-Taste)
6 [CHECK]-Taste (CLEAR-Taste)
7 [TEST RUN]-Taste
8 Nicht verfügbar
9 [CIR. WATER]-Taste (  <Enter>-Taste)
0 [INITIAL SETTING]-Taste (  Niedriger/  Höher-Tasten)
A [ON/OFF]-Taste
* Öffnen des Deckels.

1 Touches [Réglage de la température] (Touches  Bas/  Haut)
2 Touche [TIMER MENU] (Touche MONITOR/SET)
3 Touche [Mode] (Touche de retour)
4 Touches [Réglage de l’heure] (Touches  Arrière/  Avant)
5 Touche [TIMER ON/OFF] (Touche SET DAY)
6 Touche [CHECK] (Touche CLEAR)
7 Touche [TEST RUN]
8 Non disponible
9 Touche [CIR. WATER] (Touche  <Validation>)
0 Touche [INITIAL SETTING] (Touches  Bas/  Haut)
A Touche [ON/OFF]
* Ouverture du couvercle.

1 Botónes [Ajuste de la temperatura] (Botónes de descenso /ascenso )
2 Botón [TIMER MENU] (Botón MONITOR/SET)
3 Botón [Modo] (Botón de retorno)
4 Botónes [Ajuste de hora] (Botónes de retroceso /avance )
5 Botón [TIMER ON/OFF] (Botón SET DAY)
6 Botón [CHECK] (Botón CLEAR)
7 Botón [TEST RUN]
8 No disponibles
9 Botón [CIR. WATER] (Botón <Introducir> )
0 Botón [INITIAL SETTING] (Botónes de descenso /ascenso )
A Botón [ON/OFF]
* Apertura de la tapa.

1 Pulsanti [Impostazione temperatura] (Pulsanti  Giù/  Su)
2 Pulsante [TIMER MENU](Pulsante MONITOR/SET)
3 Pulsante [Modalità] (Pulsante Invio)
4 Pulsanti [Set Time] (Pulsanti  Avanti/  Indietro)
5 Pulsante [TIMER ON/OFF] (Pulsante SET DAY)
6 Pulsante [CHECK] (Pulsante CLEAR)
7 Pulsante [TEST RUN]
8 Non disponibile
9 Pulsante [CIR. WATER] (Pulsante  <Invio>)
0 Pulsante [INITIAL SETTING] (Pulsanti  Giù/  Su)
A Pulsante [ON/OFF]
* Apertura del coperchio.

1 [Temperatuur instellen]-toetsen (  Omlaag/  Omhoog toetsen)
2 [TIMER MENU]-toets (MONITOR/SET-toets)
3 [Modus]-toets (Toets terug)
4 [Tijd Instellen] toetsen (  Terug/  Vooruit toetsen)
5 [TIMER ON/OFF]-toets (SET DAY-toets)
6 [CHECK] toets (CLEAR toets)
7 [TEST RUN]-toets
8 Niet beschikbaar
9 [CIR. WATER] toets (  <Enter> toets)
0 [INITIAL SETTING] toets (  Omlaag/  Omhoog toetsen)
A [ON/OFF]-toets
* De klep openen.

1 Botões [Ajustar Temperatura] (Botões  Descer/  Subir)
2 Botão [TIMER MENU] (Botão MONITOR/SET)
3 Botão [Modo] (Botão Retornar)
4 Botões [Ajustar tempo] (Botões  Retroceder/  Avançar)
5 Botão [TIMER ON/OFF] (Botão SET DAY)
6 Botão [CHECK] (Botão CLEAR)
7 Botão [TEST RUN]
8 Não disponível
9 Botão [CIR. WATER] (Botão  <Entrar>)
0 Botão [INITIAL SETTING] (Botões  Descer/  Subir)
A Botão [ON/OFF]
* Abertura da tampa.

Sección operativa
Sezione operativa
Bedieningsgedeelte
Secção de operações

WT05378X01_front.p65 08.6.24, 9:40 AM2
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• Zur Vereinfachung der Erklärung werden alle Teile des Displays als aufleuchtend
gezeigt. Beim tatsächlichen Betrieb leuchten nur die relevanten Elemente auf.

1 Identifiziert die aktuelle Bedienung
Zeigt den Betriebsmodus usw.
* Mehrsprachige Anzeige ist unterstützt.

2 “Zentral gesteuert”-Anzeige
Zeigt eine Bedienung der Fernbedienung an, die von Hauptsteuerteil untersagt
wurde.

3 “Timer ist ausgeschaltet”-Anzeige
Zeigt an, dass der Timer ausgeschaltet ist.

4 Temperatureinstellung
Zeigt die Zieltemperatur an.

5 Wassertemperaturanzeige
Zeigt die Wassertemperatur bei der Wassertemperaturanzeige an.

6  (Einschaltanzeige)
Zeigt an, dass die Stromversorgung eingeschaltet ist.

7 Fehleranzeige
Leuchtet auf, wenn ein Fehler auftritt

8 Timeranzeigen
Die Anzeige leuchtet auf, wenn der entsprechende Timer eingestellt ist.

9 “Gesperrt”-Anzeige
Zeigt an, dass die Fernbedienungstasten gesperrt sind.

0 Wochentag
Zeigt den aktuellen Wochentag an.

A Zeit/Timer-Anzeige
Zeigt die aktuelle Zeit an, wenn nicht der einfache oder Auto-Abschalttimer
eingestellt ist.
Wenn der einfache oder Auto-Abschalttimer eingestellt ist, wird die Restzeit
angezeigt.

Display Section
Abschnitt Anzeige

˚F˚C

˚F˚C

ERROR CODE
AFTER

TIMER
TIME SUN MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT

ON

OFF

Hr

AFTER

FUNCTION

WEEKLY
SIMPLE

AUTO OFF

1

0A

9

8

6 75

2
3

4

GB

• For purposes of this explanation, all parts of the display are shown as lit. Dur-
ing actual operation, only the relevant items will be lit.

1 Identifies the current operation
Shows the operating mode, etc.
* Multilanguage display is supported.

2 “Centrally Controlled” indicator
Indicates that operation of the remote controller has been prohibited by a main
controller.

3 “Timer Is Off” indicator
Indicates that the timer is off.

4 Temperature Setting
Shows the target temperature.

5 Water Temperature Display
Shows the water  temperature during water temperature display operation.

6  (Power On indicator)
Indicates that the power is on.

7 Error indicator
Comes on when error occurs

8 Timer indicators
The indicator comes on if the corresponding timer is set.

9 “Locked” indicator
Indicates that remote controller buttons have been locked.

0 Day-of-Week
Shows the current day of the week.

A Time/Timer Display
Shows the current time, unless the simple or Auto Off timer is set.
If the simple or Auto Off timer is set, shows the time remaining.

• Para fines de esta explicación, todas las partes del visualizador se muestran
encendidas. Durante la operación real, solamente estarán encendidos los
elementos correspondientes.

1 Identifica la operación actual
Muestra el modo de operación, etc.
* Se soporta visualización multilingüe.

2 Indicador “Centralmente controlado”
Indica que la operación del controlador remoto se ha prohibido mediante un
controlador principal.

3 Indicador “El temporizador está desactivado”
Indica que el temporizador está desactivado.

4 Ajuste de temperatura
Muestra la temperatura deseada.

5 Visualización de temperatura de agua
Muestra la temperatura del agua durante la operación de visualización de
temperatura del agua.

6  (Indicador de alimentación conectada)
Indica que la alimentación está conectada.

7 Indicador de error
Se encenderá cuando ocurra un error.

8 Indicadores del temporizador
El indicador se encenderá cuando el temporizador correspondiente esté
programado.

9 Indicador de “bloqueado”
Indica que los botones del controlador remoto han sido bloqueados.

0 Día de la semana
Muestra el día de la semana actual.

A Visualización de hora/fecha
Muestra la hora actual, a menos que se haya programado el temporizador
sencillo o el de desconexión automática.
Si se ha programado el temporizador sencillo o el de desconexión automática,
mostrará el tiempo restante.

• Pour les explications, tous les éléments de l’affichage sont éclairés. En réalité,
tous ces éléments ne s’éclairent pas en même temps.

1 Identifie l’opération actuelle
Indique le mode de fonctionnement, etc.
* L’affichage est disponible en plusieurs langues.

2 Indicateur “Contrôle centralisé”
Indique que la commande à distance a été mise hors service par le contrôle
centralisé.

3 Indicateur “Minuterie hors service”
Indique que la minuterie est hors service.

4 Réglage de la température
Indique la température souhaitée.

5 Indication de la température de l’eau
Indique la température de l’eau lors d’une opération causant l’affichage de la
température de l'eau.

6  (Indication En service)
Indique que l’appareil est en service.

7 Indicateur d’erreur
Apparaît lorsqu’une erreur se produit

8 Indicateurs de minuterie
L’indicateur apparaît si la minuterie correspondante est active.

9 Indicateur “Verrouillé”
Indique que les touches de la commande à distance ont été verrouillées.

0 Jour de la semaine
Indique le jour de la semaine actuel.

A Indication de l’heure/de la minuterie
Indique l’heure actuelle, à moins que la minuterie simple ou de mise hors
service automatique soit active.
Si la minuterie simple ou de mise hors service automatique soit active, indique
le temps restant.

FR

D ES
Section de visualisation
Sección de visualización
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[Fig. A]

A

B

C

D

A: Y-type strainer B: Water inlet C: Refrigerant piping D: Water outlet
Siebfilter des Typs Y Wassereinlaß Kältemittelrohrleitung Wasserauslauf
Vanne de type en Y Arrivée d’eau Tuyaux de réfrigérant Evacuation de l’eau
Purgador tipo Y Entrada de agua Tubería de refrigerante Salida de agua
Filtro a Y Ingresso acqua Tubazione refrigerante Scarico acqua
Filter type Y Waterinlaatopening Koelstofleiding Wateruitlaatopening
Filtro tipo Y Entrada da água Tubagem do refrigerante Saída da água
¢ÈËıËÙÈÎfi Ê›ÏÙÚÔ Ù‡Ô˘ À ∂›ÛÔ‰Ô˜ ÓÂÚÔ‡ ™ˆÏ‹ÓˆÛË „˘ÎÙÈÎÔ‡ ŒÍÔ‰Ô˜ ÓÂÚÔ‡

Стрейнер развилочного типа Водозабор Трубы хладагента Водовыпуск
Tek çatal ba¤lama a¤›zl›¤› Su girifli So¤utucu borular Su ç›k›fl›

WT05378X01_illust.p65 08.6.23, 11:07 AM8
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1. Safety precautions

s Before operating the unit, make sure you read all the “Safety
precautions”.

s “Safety precautions” lists important points about safety.
Please be sure to follow them.

Symbols used in the text

 Warning:
Describes precautions that should be observed to avoid the risk of injury or
death to the user.

 Caution:
Describes precautions that should be observed to prevent damage to the
unit.

Symbols used in the illustrations

: Indicates an action that must be avoided.

: Indicates that important instructions must be followed.

: Indicates a part which must be grounded.

: Beware of electric shock. (This symbol is displayed on the main unit label.)

<Color: yellow>

: Beware of hot surface.

 Warning:
Carefully read the labels affixed to the main unit.

1.1. Installation
s After you have read this manual, keep it and the Installation Manual in a

safe place for easy reference whenever a question arises. If the unit is
going to be operated by another person, make sure that this manual is
given to him or her.

 Warning:
• The unit should not be installed by the user. Ask the dealer or an author-

ized company to install the unit. If the unit is installed improperly, water
leakage, electric shock or fire may result.

• Use only accessories authorized by Mitsubishi Electric and ask your
dealer or an authorized company to install them. If accessories are in-
stalled improperly, water leakage, electric shock or fire may result.

• Do not touch the unit. The unit surface can be hot.
• Do not install the unit where corrosive gas is generated.
• The Installation Manual details the suggested installation method. Any

structural alteration necessary for installation must comply with local
building code requirements.

• Never repair the unit or transfer it to another site by yourself. If repair is
performed improperly, water leakage, electric shock or fire may result. If
you need to have the unit repaired or moved, consult your dealer.

• Keep the electric parts away from water (washing water) etc.
• It might result in electric shock, catching fire or smoke.

Note1: When washing the Heat Exchanger and Drain Pan, ensure the
Control Box, Motor and LEV remain dry, using a water proof cov-
ering.

Note2: Never drain the washing water for the Drain Pan and the Heat
Exchanger using the Drain Pump. Drain separately.

• The appliance is not intended for use by young children or infirm per-
sons without supervision.

• Young children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play
with the appliance.

• Do not use a leak detection additive.

1) Outdoor unit

 Warning:
• The outdoor unit must be installed on a stable, level surface, in a place

where there is no accumulation of snow, leaves or rubbish.
• Do not stand on, or place any items on the unit. You may fall down or the

item may fall, causing injury.

 Caution:
The outdoor unit should be installed in a location where air and noise emit-
ted by the unit will not disturb the neighbours.

2) Indoor unit

 Warning:
The indoor unit should be securely installed. If the unit is loosely mounted, it
may fall, causing injury.

3) Remote controller

 Warning:
The remote controller should be installed in such a way that children cannot
play with it.

4) Drain hose

 Caution:
Make sure that the drain hose is installed so that drainage can go ahead
smoothly. Incorrect installation may result in water leakage, causing dam-
age to furniture.

5) Power line, fuse or circuit breaker

 Warning:
• Make sure that the unit is powered by a dedicated supply. Other appli-

ances connected to the same supply could cause an overload.
• Make sure that there is a main power switch.
• Be sure to adhere to the unit’s voltage and fuse or circuit breaker ratings.

Never use a piece of wire or a fuse with a higher rating than the one
specified.

6) Grounding

 Caution:
• The unit must be properly grounded. Never connect the grounding wire

to a gas pipe, water pipe, lightning conductor or telephone grounding
wire. If the unit is not grounded properly, electric shock may result.

• Check frequently that the ground wire from the outdoor unit is properly
connected to both the unit’s ground terminal and the grounding electrode.

1.2. During operation
 Caution:

• Do not use any sharp object to push the buttons, as this may damage the
remote controller.

• Do not twist or tug on the remote controller cord as this may damage the
remote controller and cause malfunction.

• Never remove the upper case of the remote controller. It is dangerous to
remove the upper case of the remote controller and touch the printed
circuit boards inside. Doing so can result in fire and failure.

• Never wipe the remote controller with benzene, thinner, chemical rags,
etc. Doing so can result in discoloration and failure. To remove heavy
stains, soak a cloth in neutral detergent mixed with water, wring it out
thoroughly, wipe the stains off, and wipe again with a dry cloth.

• Never block or cover the indoor or outdoor unit’s intakes or outlets. Tall
items of furniture underneath the indoor unit, or bulky items such as
large boxes placed close to the outdoor unit will reduce the unit’s effi-
ciency.

Contents
1. Safety precautions ...................................................................................... 9

1.1. Installation ................................................................................. 9
1.2. During operation ........................................................................ 9
1.3. Disposing of the unit ................................................................ 10

2. How to operate ......................................................................................... 10
2.1. Using the Remote Controller ................................................... 10
2.2. Water temperature adjustment ................................................. 11
2.3. Setting the Day of the Week and Time ..................................... 11
2.4. Using the Timer ........................................................................ 11

3. Function Selection .................................................................................... 15
4. Caring for the machine ............................................................................. 17
5. Troubleshooting ........................................................................................ 17
6. Installation, transferring works, and checking ........................................... 18
7. Specifications ............................................................................................ 18
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To Stop Operation
1. Press the ON/OFF button 1 again.

The ON lamp 1 and the display area go dark.

Selecting the Mode
1. With the unit running, press the Mode button 2 as many times as necessary.

• Each press switches operation to the next mode, in the sequence shown
below.
The currently selected mode is shown at 2.

PWFY-P100VM-E-BU
Hot water only

PWFY-P100/P200VM-E-AU
Heating → Cooling

 Warning:
• Do not splash water over the unit and do not touch the unit with wet

hands. An electric shock may result.
• Do not spray combustible gas close to the unit. Fire may result.
• Do not place a gas heater or any other open-flame appliance where it will

be exposed to the air discharged from the unit. Incomplete combustion
may result.

 Warning:
• Do not remove the front panel or the fan guard from the outdoor unit

when it is running. You could be injured if you touch rotating, hot or high-
voltage parts.

• Never insert fingers, sticks etc. into the intakes or outlets, otherwise in-
jury may result, since the fan inside the unit rotates at high speed. Exer-
cise particular care when children are present.

• If you detect odd smells, stop using the unit, turn off the power switch
and consult your dealer. Otherwise, a breakdown, electric shock or fire
may result.

• When you notice exceptionally abnormal noise or vibration, stop opera-
tion, turn off the power switch, and contact your dealer.

• Do not over-cool. The most suitable inside temperature is one that is
within 5 °C of the outside temperature.

• Do not leave handicapped people or infants sitting or standing in the path
of the airflow from the air-conditioner. This could cause health problems.

 Caution:
• Do not direct the airflow at plants or caged pets.
• Ventilate the room frequently. If the unit is operated continuously in a

closed room for a long period of time, the air will become stale.

In case of failure

 Warning:
• Never remodel the air conditioner. Consult your dealer for any repair or serv-

ice. Improper repair work can result in water leakage, electric shock, fire, etc.
• If the remote controller displays an error indication, the air conditioner

does not run, or there is any abnormality, stop operation and contact
your dealer. Leaving the unit as it is under such conditions can result in
fire or failure.

• If the power breaker is frequently activated, get in touch with your dealer.
Leaving it as it is can result in fire or failure.

• If the refrigeration gas blows out or leaks, stop the operation of the air
conditioner, thoroughly ventilate the room, and contact your dealer. Leav-
ing the unit as it is can result in accidents due to oxygen deficiency.

When the air conditioner is not to be used for a long
time
• If the air conditioner is not to be used for a long time due to a seasonal

change, etc., run it for 4 - 5 hours with the air blowing until the inside is
completely dry. Failing to do so can result in the growth of unhygienic,
unhealthy mold in scattered areas throughout the room.

• When it is not to be used for an extended time, keep the [power supply]
turned OFF.
If the power supply is kept on, several watts or several tens of watts will
be wasted. Also, the accumulation of dust, etc., can result in fire.

• Keep the power switched ON for more than 12 hours before starting op-
eration. Do not turn the power supply OFF during seasons of heavy use.
Doing so can result in failure.

• When not operating the unit for a long time during the winter season,
remove the water inside the water pipe to prevent freeze.

1.3. Disposing of the unit
 Warning:

When you need to dispose of the unit, consult your dealer. If pipes are re-
moved incorrectly, refrigerant (fluorocarbon gas) may blow out and come
into contact with your skin, causing injury. Releasing refrigerant into the
atmosphere also damages the environment.

2. How to operate

2.1. Using the Remote Controller

How to Start, Stop, Change the Mode, and Adjust the
Water Temperature

PAR-W21MAA

ON/OFF TEMP.

MENU

BACK DAY CHECK TESTMONITOR/SET

CLOCK CLEAR

ON/OFF INITIAL SETTING CIR.WATER

˚C

˚C

2

2

3
3

4

1
1

To Start Operation
1. Press the ON/OFF button 1.

The ON lamp 1 and the display area come on.

Note:
• When the unit is restarted, initial settings are as follows.

Mode

Temperature setting

Remote Controller settings

Last operation mode

Last set temperature

WT05378X01_en.p65 08.6.23, 11:08 AM10
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2.2. Water temperature adjustment
To change water temperature
Press the 11111 [water temperature adjustment] button and set the water tem-
perature of your choice.
Pressing  or  once changes the setting by 1 °C.
If the pressing is continued, the setting continues to change by 1 °C.

• Indoor temperature can be set within the following range.

• It is impossible to set the water temperature by the Inlet Water Temp. or Outlet
Water Temp.

* The range of water temperature display is 0 °C to 100 °C. Outside this range,
the display flashes either 0 °C or 100 °C to inform you if the water temperature
is lower or higher than the displayed temperature.

2.3. Setting the Day of the Week and Time

Use this screen to change the current day of the week
and time setting.

Note:
The day and time will not appear if clock use has been disabled at Function Selection
of remote controller.

How to Set the Day of the Week and Time...

1. Press the  or  Set Time button A to show display 2.
2. Press the TIMER ON/OFF (SET DAY) button 9 to set the day.

* Each press advances the day shown at 3 : Sun → Mon → ... → Fri → Sat.
3. Press the appropriate Set Time button A as necessary to set the time.

* As you hold the button down, the time (at 4) will increment first in minute
intervals, then in ten-minute intervals, and then in one-hour intervals.

4. After making the appropriate settings at Steps 2 and 3, press the CIR.WATER
 button 4 to lock in the values.

Note:
Your new entries at Steps 2 and 3 will be cancelled if you press the Mode (Return)
button 2 before pressing the CIR.WATER  button 4.

5. Press the Mode (Return) button 2 to complete the setting procedure. This will
return the display to the standard control screen, where 1 will now show the
newly set day and time.

2.4. Using the Timer
This section explains how to set and use the timer. You can use Function Selection
of remote controller to select which of three types of timer to use: 1 Weekly timer,
2 Simple timer, or 3 Auto Off timer.
For information about how to set the Function Selection of remote controller, refer
to section 3, item [3]–3 (3).

Using the Weekly Timer
1. The weekly timer can be used to set up to six operations for each day of the

week.
• Each operation may consist of any of the following: ON/OFF time together

with a temperature setting, or ON/OFF time only, or temperature setting only.
• When the current time reaches a time set at this timer, the unit carries out the

action set by the timer.

2. Time setting resolution for this timer is 1 minute.

Note:
*1. Weekly Timer/Simple Timer/Auto Off Timer cannot be used at the same time.
*2. The weekly timer will not operate when any of the following conditions is in

effect.
The timer feature is off; the system is in an malfunction state; a test run is in
progress; the remote controller is undergoing self-check or remote controller
check; the user is in the process of setting a function; the user is in the process
of setting the timer; the user is in the process of setting the current day of the
week or time; the system is under central control. (Specifically, the system will
not carry out operations (unit on, unit off, or temperature setting) that are
prohibited during these conditions.)

Operation No.

Note:
*1 Available ranges vary according to the type of unit connected.
*2 If temperature range limits have been set at Function Selection of remote

controller, the available ranges will be narrower than shown above. If you attempt
to set a value outside of the restricted range, the display will show a message
indicating that the range is currently restricted.
For information about how to set and clear these range limits, refer to section 3,
item [3]–2 (3).

*3 If Function Selection of remote controller are set to display the temperature in
Fahrenheit. For information about how to select °C or °F , refer to section 3, item
[3]–4 (1).

PAR-W21MAA

ON/OFF TEMP.

MENU

BACK DAY CHECK TESTMONITOR/SET

CLOCK CLEAR

ON/OFF INITIAL SETTING CIR.WATER

˚C

SUN
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2

4 2 3
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1
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B
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To Change the Temperature Setting...
1. To lower the temperature: Press the  Set Temperature button 3.
2. To raise the temperature: Press the  Set Temperature button 3.

• Each press changes the setting by 1 °C (1 °F). The current setting is dis-
played at 3.

• The available ranges are as follows.  *1, *2

PAR-W21MAA

ON/OFF TEMP.

MENU

BACK DAY CHECK TESTMONITOR/SET

CLOCK CLEAR

ON/OFF INITIAL SETTING CIR.WATER

˚C

TIME SUN

2 4

9

1

A

Day of the Week &
Time display

TIME SUN2

3

4

Day of the Week Setting

Time Setting

Hot Water CoolingHeating

30 °C - 70 °C
87 °F - 158 °F

10 °C - 30 °C
50 °F - 87 °F

30 °C - 45 °C
87 °F - 113 °F

Hot Water CoolingHeating

30 °C - 70 °C
87 °F - 158 °F

10 °C - 30 °C
50 °F - 87 °F

30 °C - 45 °C
87 °F - 113 °F
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Using the Simple Timer
1. You can set the simple timer in any of three ways.

• Start time only : The unit starts when the set time has elapsed.
• Stop time only : The unit stops when the set time has elapsed.
• Start & stop times : The unit starts and stops at the respective elapsed

times.
2. The simple timer (start and stop) can be set only once  within a  72-hour pe-

riod.
The time setting is made in hour increments.

Note:
*1. Weekly Timer/Simple Timer/Auto Off Timer cannot be used at the same time.
*2. The simple timer will not operate when any of the following conditions is in effect.

The timer is off; the system is in malfunction state; a test run is in progress; the
remote controller is undergoing self-check or remote controller check; the user
is in the process of selecting a function; the user is in the process of setting the
timer; the system is under central control. (Under these conditions, ON/OFF
operation is prohibited.)

˚C

˚C

TIME SUN

WEEKLY

0

1. Be sure that the weekly timer indicator is visible on the screen (at 1).
2. Press the TIMER MENU button B so that “Monitor” is indicated on the

screen (at 8).
3. Press the TIMER ON/OFF (SET DAY) button 9 as necessary to select

the day you wish to view.
4. Press the  or  INITIAL SETTING (7 or 8) as necessary to

change the timer operation shown on the display (at 9).
* Each press will advance to the next timer operation, in order of time

setting.
5. To close the monitor and return to the standard control screen, press the

Mode (Return) button 2.

To Turn Off the Weekly Timer
Press the TIMER ON/OFF button 9 so that “Timer Off” appears at 0.

To Turn On the Weekly Timer
Press the TIMER ON/OFF button 9 so that the “Timer Off” indication (at 0) goes
dark.

5. Press the appropriate Set Time button A as necessary to set the desired time
(at 5).
* As you hold the button down, the time  first increments in minute intervals,

then in ten-minute intervals, and then in one-hour intervals.
6. Press the ON/OFF button 1 to select the desired operation (ON or OFF), at

6.
* Each press changes the next setting, in the following sequence: No display

(no setting) → “ON” → “OFF”
7. Press the appropriate Set Temperature button 3 to set the desired tempera-

ture (at 7).
* Each press changes the setting, in the following sequence: No display (no

setting) ⇔ 5 (41) ⇔ 6 (43) ⇔ ... ⇔ 89 (192) ⇔ 90 (194) ⇔ No display.
(Available range: The range for the setting is 5 °C (41 °F) to 90 °C (194 °F).
The actual range over which the temperature can be controlled, however, will
vary according to the type of the connected unit.)

8. To clear the currently set values for the selected operation, press and quickly
release the CHECK (CLEAR) button 0 once.
* The displayed time setting will change to “—:—”, and the ON/OFF and tem-

perature settings will all disappear.
(To clear all weekly timer settings at once, hold down the CHECK (CLEAR)
button 0 for two seconds or more. The display will begin flashing, indicating
that all settings have been cleared.)

9. After making the appropriate settings at Steps 5, 6. and 7, press the CIR.WATER
 button 4 to lock in the values.

Note:
Your new entries will be cancelled if you press the Mode (Return) button 2 before
pressing the CIR.WATER  button 4.
If you have set two or more different operations for exactly the same time, only the
operation with the highest Operation No. will be carried out.
10. Repeat Steps 3 to 8 as necessary to fill as many of the available cells as you

wish.
11. Press the Mode (Return) button 2 to return to the standard control screen and

complete the setting procedure.
12. To activate the timer, press the TIMER ON/OFF button 9, so that the “Timer

Off” indication disappears from the screen. Be sure that the “Timer Off” indi-
cation is no longer displayed.
* If there are no timer settings, the “Timer Off” indication will flash on the screen.

˚C

˚C

TIME SUN

WEEKLY

0

Setting the Weekly Timer

˚C

TIMER
SUN

ON

OFF

WEEKLY 1

98 Timer Settings

How to Set the Weekly Timer
1. Be sure that you are at a standard control screen, and that the weekly timer

indicator 1 is shown in the display.
2. Press the TIMER MENU button B, so that the “Set Up” appears on the screen

(at 2). (Note that each press of the button toggles the display between “Set
Up” and “Monitor”.)

3. Press the TIMER ON/OFF (SET DAY) button 9 to set the day. Each press
advances the display at 3 to the next setting, in the following sequence: “Sun
Mon Tues Wed Thurs Fri Sat” → “Sun” → ... → “Fri” → “Sat” → “Sun Mon Tues
Wed Thurs Fri Sat”...

4. Press the  or  INITIAL SETTING button (7 or 8) as necessary to
select the appropriate operation number (1 to 6) 4.
* Your inputs at Steps 3 and 4 will select one of the cells from the matrix illus-

trated below.
(The remote-controller display at left shows how the display would appear
when setting Operation 1 for Sunday to the values indicated below.)

Note:
By setting the day to “Sun Mon Tues Wed Thurs Fri Sat”, you can set the same
operation to be carried out at the same time every day.
(Example: Operation 2 above, which is the same for all days of the week.)

Op No. Sunday Monday … Saturday

No. 1

No. 2

…

No. 6

• 8:30
• ON
• 23 °C (73 °F)

• 10:00
• OFF

• 10:00
• OFF

• 10:00
• OFF

• 10:00
• OFF

�

Setup Matrix

�

<Operation 1 set-
tings for Sunday>
Start the unit at 8:30,
with the temperature
set to 23 °C (73 °F).

<Operation 2 set-
tings for every
day>
Turn off the unit at
10:00.

How to View the Weekly Timer Settings

Shows the temperature
setting
* Does not appear if tempera-

ture is not set.

Shows the time setting Shows the selected operation (ON or
OFF)
* Does not appear if operation is not set.

˚C

SUN
ON

WEEKLY

6

7

5
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How to Set the Simple Timer

1. Be sure that you are at a standard control screen, and that the simple timer
indicator is visible in the display (at 1).
When something other than the Simple Timer is displayed, set it to SIMPLE
TIMER using the function selection of remote controller (see 3.[3]–3 (3)) timer
function setting.

2. Press the TIMER MENU button B, so that the “Set Up” appears on the screen
(at 2). (Note that each press of the button toggles the display between “Set
Up” and “Monitor”.)

3. Press the ON/OFF button 1 to display the current ON or OFF simple timer
setting. Press the button once to display the time remaining to ON, and then
again to display the time remaining to OFF. (The ON/OFF indication appears at
4).
• “ON” timer: The unit will start operation when the specified number of

hours has elapsed.
• “OFF” timer: The unit will stop operation when the specified number of

hours has elapsed.
4. With “ON” or “OFF” showing at 3: Press the appropriate Set Time button A as

necessary to set the hours to ON (if “ON” is displayed) or the hours to OFF (if
“OFF” is displayed) at 4.
• Available Range: 1 to 72 hours

5. To set both the ON and OFF times, repeat Steps 3 and 4.
* Note that ON and OFF times cannot be set to the same value.

6. To clear the current ON or OFF setting: Display the ON or OFF setting (see
step 3) and then press the CHECK (CLEAR) button 0 so that the time setting
clears to “—” at 4. (If you want to use only an ON setting or only an OFF
setting, be sure that the setting you do not wish to use is shown as “—”.)

7. After completing steps 3 to 6 above, press the CIR.WATER  button 4 to lock
in the value.

Note:
Your new settings will be cancelled if you press the Mode (Return) button 2 before
pressing the CIR.WATER  button 4.

8. Press the Mode (Return) button 2 to return to the standard control screen.
9. Press the TIMER ON/OFF button 9 to start the timer countdown. When the

timer is running, the timer value is visible on the display. Be sure that the
timer value is visible and appropriate.

ONHr

AFTER

SIMPLE

4

1

3

2 Timer Setting

Action (On or Off)
* “— —” is displayed if there is

no setting.

Viewing the Current Simple Timer Settings

1. Be sure that the simple timer indicator is visible on the screen (at 1).
2. Press the TIMER MENU button B, so that the “Monitor” appears on the screen

(at 5).
• If the ON or OFF simple timer is running, the current timer value will appear

at 6.
• If ON and OFF values have both been set, the two values appear alternately.

3. Press the Mode (Return) button 2 to close the monitor display and return to
the standard control screen.

˚C

˚C
SIMPLE

7

7

˚C

˚C

ONHr

AFTER

SIMPLE

Example 2:
Start the timer, with OFF time is sooner than ON time
ON Setting: 5 hours
OFF Setting: 2 hours

To Turn On the Simple Timer...
Press the TIMER ON/OFF button 9 so that the timer setting becomes visible at 7.

Examples
If ON and OFF times have both been set at the simple timer, operation and display
are as indicated below.

Example 1:
Start the timer, with ON time set sooner than OFF time
ON Setting: 3 hours
OFF Setting: 7 hours

TIMER ON

OFF

Hr

AFTER

SIMPLE 1

65 Timer Setting

To Turn Off the Simple Timer...
Press the TIMER ON/OFF button 9 so that the timer setting no longer appears on
the screen (at 7).

ONHr

AFTER

SIMPLE

˚C

˚C

OFF

Hr

AFTER

SIMPLE

SIMPLE

�

�

At 3 hours
after timer

start

At Timer
Start

At 7 hours
after timer
start

Display shows the timer’s ON
setting (hours remaining to
ON).

Display changes to show the
timer’s OFF setting (hours
remaining to OFF).
The time displayed is OFF
setting (7 hours) – ON set-
ting (3 hours) = 4 hours.

The unit goes off, and will
remain off until someone re-
starts it.

˚C

˚C

OFF

Hr

AFTER

SIMPLE

ONHr

AFTER

SIMPLE

˚C

˚C
SIMPLE

�

�

At 2 hours
after timer

start

At Timer
Start

At 5 hours
after timer
start

Display shows the timer’s
OFF setting (hours remain-
ing to OFF).

Display changes to show the
timer’s ON setting (hours re-
maining to ON).
The time displayed is ON
setting (5 hours) – OFF set-
ting (2 hours) = 3 hours.

The unit comes on, and will
continue to run until some-
one turns it off.
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How to Set the Auto Off TIMER

1. Be sure that you are at a standard control screen, and that the Auto Off  timer
indicator is visible in the display (at 1).
When something other than the Auto Off Timer is displayed, set it to AUTO
OFF TIMER using the function selection of remote controller (see 3.[3]–3 (3))
timer function setting.

2. Hold down the TIMER MENU button B for 3 seconds, so that the “Set Up”
appears on the screen (at 2).
(Note that each press of the button toggles the display between “Set Up” and
“Monitor”.)

3. Press the appropriate Set Time button A as necessary to set the OFF time (at
3).

4. Press the CIR.WATER  button 4 to lock in the setting.

Note:
Your entry will be cancelled if you press the Mode (Return) button 2 before pressing
the CIR.WATER  button 4.

5. Press the Mode (Return) button 2 to complete the setting procedure and re-
turn to the standard control screen.

6. If the unit is already running, the timer starts countdown immediately. Be sure
to check that the timer setting appears correctly on the display.

Using the Auto Off Timer
1. This timer begins countdown when the unit starts, and shuts the unit off when

the set time has elapsed.
2. Available settings run from 30 minutes to 4 hours, in 30-minute intervals.

Note:
*1. Weekly Timer/Simple Timer/Auto Off Timer cannot be used at the same time.
*2. The Auto Off  timer will not operate when any of the following conditions is in

effect.
The timer is off; the system is in malfunction state; a test run is in progress; the
remote controller is undergoing self-check or remote controller check; the user
is in the process of selecting a function; the user is in the process of setting the
timer; the system is under central control.  (Under these conditions, ON/OFF
operation is prohibited.)

1. Be sure that the “Auto Off” is visible on the screen (at 1).
2. Hold down the TIMER MENU button B for 3 seconds, so that “Monitor” is

indicated on the screen (at 4).
• The timer remaining to shutdown appears at 5.

3. To close the monitor and return to the standard control screen, press the Mode
(Return) button 2.

PAR-W21MAA

ON/OFF TEMP.

MENU

BACK DAY CHECK TESTMONITOR/SET

CLOCK CLEAR

ON/OFF INITIAL SETTING CIR.WATER

AFTER OFF

AUTO OFF

2 A 9

4

B
MENU

BACK

CLOCK

ON/OFF

CHECK TEST

CLEAR

INITIAL SETTING CIR.WATER

To Turn Off the Auto Off Timer...
• Hold down the TIMER ON/OFF button 9 for 3 seconds, so that “Timer Off”

appears (at 6) and the timer value (at 7) disappears.

• Alternatively, turn off the unit itself. The timer value (at 7) will disappear from the
screen.

To Turn On the Auto Off Timer...
• Hold down the TIMER ON/OFF button 9 for 3 seconds. The “Timer Off”

indication disappears (at 6), and the timer setting comes on the display (at 7).
• Alternatively, turn on the unit. The timer value will appear at 7.

˚C

˚C

AFTER OFF

AUTO OFF6

7

AUTO OFF

7

˚C

˚C

AFTER OFF

AUTO OFF6

7

Timer Setting

AFTER OFF

AUTO OFF

3

1

2

AFTER

TIMER

OFF

AUTO OFF

5

1

4 Timer Setting

Checking the Current Auto Off Timer Setting
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Item 3 (Setting content)

• Display in multiple languages is possible

• Setting the range of operation limit (operation lock)

• Setting the use or non-use of each operation mode

• Setting the temperature adjustable range (maximum, minimum)

• Selecting main or sub remote controller
* When two remote controllers are connected to one group, one

controller must be set to sub.

• Setting the use or non-use of clock function

• Setting the timer type

• Contact number display in case of error
• Setting the telephone number

• Setting the use or non-use of setback amount setting

• Setting the temperature unit (°C or °F) to display

• Setting the use or non-use of the display of water temperature

3. Function Selection

Function selection of remote controller
The setting of the following remote controller functions can be changed using the remote controller function selection mode. Change the setting when needed.

Item 1

1. Change Language
(“CHANGE
LANGUAGE”)

2. Function limit
(“FUNCTION
SELECTION”)

3. Mode selection
(“MODE SELEC-
TION”)

4. Display change
(“DISP MODE
SETTING”)

Item 2

Language setting to display

(1) Operation function limit setting (operation lock) (“LOCKING
FUNCTION”)

(2) Operation mode skip setting (“SELECT MODE”)

(3) Temperature range limit setting (“LIMIT TEMP FUNCTION”)

(1) Remote controller main/sub setting (“CONTROLLER MAIN/
SUB”)

(2) Use of clock setting (“CLOCK”)

(3) Timer function setting (“WEEKLY TIMER”)

(4) Contact number setting for error situation (“CALL.”)

(5) Temp off set setting (“TEMP OFF SET FUNCTION”)

(1) Temperature display °C/°F setting (“TEMP MODE °C/°F”)

(2) Water temperature display setting (“WATER TEMP DISP
SELECT”)

→

(Hold down the E button and press the D button for two
seconds.)
* The display cannot be changed during the test run and

the self diagnosis.

(Hold down the E button and press
the D button for two seconds.)
* The remote controller records the

setting that is made in this way.

Press the
G button.

See [3]–1
Item 3

(Setting content)

See [3]–2. (1)

See [3]–2. (2)

See [3]–2. (3)

See [3]–3. (1)

See [3]–3. (2)

See [3]–3. (3)

See [3]–3. (4)

See [3]–3. (5)

See [3]–4. (1)

See [3]–4. (2)

Item 1 Remote Controller Function
Selection Mode

Item 2

Normal display (Display when
the unit is not running)

PAR-W21MAA

ON/OFF TEMP.

MENU

BACK DAY CHECK TESTMONITOR/SET

CLOCK CLEAR

ON/OFF INITIAL SETTING CIR.WATER

F

G

C D

B

I

A

H

E

Change Language
(“CHANGE LANGUAGE”)

Function  limit
(“FUNCTION
SELECTION”)

NOTE
Timer operation stops when the display for
remote controller function selection is
changed to the normal one.

Press the G button.

Press the
E button. Press the

D button.→

→ Operation function limit setting (“LOCKING FUNCTION”)
Press the G button.

Temperature range limit setting (“LIMIT TEMP FUNCTION”)

Dot display
The language that is selected in
CHANGE LANGUAGE mode ap-
pears on this display. English is
set in this manual.

Mode selection
(“MODE

SELECTION”)

Display change
(“DISP MODE

SETTING”)

Press the
E button.

Press the
E button.

Press the
E button.

Press the
G button.

Press the
G button.

Operation mode skip setting (“SELECT MODE”)

Press the
D button.→→ Temperature display °C/°F setting (“TEMP MODE °C/°F”)

Press the G button.
Water temperature display setting (“WATER TEMP DISP SELECT”)

Press the
D button.

→
→

→→ Remote controller main/sub setting (“CONTROLLER MAIN/SUB”)
Press the G button.

Timer function setting (“WEEKLY TIMER”)

Use of clock setting (“CLOCK”)

Temp off set setting (“TEMP OFF SET FUNCTION”)

→Contact number setting for error situation (“CALL.”)

Function selection flowchart
[1] Stop the unit to start remote controller function selection mode. → [2] Select from item 1. → [3] Select from item 2. → [4] Make the setting. (Details are specified in item
3) → [5] Setting completed. → [6] Change the display to the normal one. (End)
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Detailed setting
[3]–1. CHANGE LANGUAGE setting

The language that appears on the dot display can be selected.
• Press the [ MENU] button to change the language.
1 English (GB), 2 German (D), 3 Spanish (E), 4 Russian (RU),
5 Italian (I), 6 French (F), 7 Swedish

[3]–2. Function limit

(1) Operation function limit setting (operation lock)
• To switch the setting, press the [ ON/OFF] button.
1 no1 : Operation lock setting is made on all buttons other than the

[ ON/OFF] button.
2 no2 : Operation lock setting is made on all buttons.
3 OFF (Initial setting value) : Operation lock setting is not made.

* To make the operation lock setting valid on the normal screen, it is necessary to
press buttons (Press and hold down the [CIR.WATER] and [ ON/OFF] buttons
at the same time for two seconds.) on the normal screen after the above setting
is made.

(2) Operation mode skip setting
After setting is changed, the operation mode can not be changed within the changed
range.
• To switch the following settings, press the [ ON/OFF] button.
1 Heating mode : Sets the use or non-use of the Heating mode.
2 Heating ECO mode : Sets the use or non-use of the Heating ECO

mode.
3 Hot Water mode : Sets the use or non-use of the Hot Water mode.
4 Anti-freeze mode : Sets the use or non-use of the Anti-freeze

mode.
5 Cooling mode : Sets the use or non-use of the Cooling mode.
6 OFF (Initial setting value) : Operation mode skip is not executed.
* When the setting, other than OFF, is made, the skip settings of the Heating,

Heating ECO, Hot Water, Anti-freeze, and Cooling modes are executed at the
same time.

* A mode that is not available on the unit to connect cannot be used even if the
setting is “AVAILABLE.”

(3) Temperature range limit setting
After this setting is made, the temperature can be changed within the set range.
• To switch the setting, press the [ ON/OFF] button.
1 LIMIT TEMP HEATING MODE:

The temperature range can be changed on heating mode.
2 LIMIT TEMP HOT WATER MODE:

The temperature range can be changed on heating/hot water mode.
3 LIMIT TEMP ANTI-FREEZE MODE:

The temperature range can be changed on anti-freeze mode.
4 LIMIT TEMP COOLING MODE:

The temperature range can be changed on cooling mode.
5OFF (Initial setting)  : The temperature range limit is not active.

* When the setting, other than OFF, is made, the temperature range limit setting
on hot water, anti-freeze and cooling mode is made at the same time. However,
the range cannot be limited when the set temperature range has not changed.

• To increase or decrease the temperature, press the [ TEMP.  or ]
button.

• Settable range
Hot Water mode : Lower limit: 30 ~70 °C (87 ~158 °F)

Upper limit: 70 ~30 °C (158 ~ 87 °F)
Heating mode : Lower limit: 30 ~45 °C (87 ~113 °F)

Upper limit: 45 ~30 °C (113 ~ 87 °F)
Cooling mode : Lower limit: 10 ~30 °C (50 ~ 87 °F)

Upper limit: 30 ~10 °C (87 ~ 50 °F)
* The settable range varies depending on the unit to connect.

[3]–3. Mode selection setting

(1) Remote controller main/sub setting
• To switch the setting, press the [ ON/OFF] button D.
1 Main : The controller will be the main controller.
2 Sub : The controller will be the sub controller.

(2) Use of clock setting
• To switch the setting, press the [ ON/OFF] button D.
1 ON : The clock function can be used.
2 OFF : The clock function cannot be used.

(3) Timer function setting
• To switch the setting, press the [ ON/OFF] button D (Choose one of the

followings.).
1 WEEKLY TIMER (Initial setting value): The weekly timer can be used.
2 AUTO OFF TIMER : The auto off timer can be used.
3 SIMPLE TIMER : The simple timer can be used.
4 TIMER MODE OFF : The timer mode cannot be used.

* When the use of clock setting is OFF, the “WEEKLY TIMER” cannot be used.

(4) Contact number setting for error situation
• To switch the setting, press the [ ON/OFF] button D.
1 CALL OFF : The set contact numbers are not displayed in case of error.
2 CALL **** *** **** : The set contact numbers are displayed in case of error.

CALL_ : The contact number can be set when the display is as
shown on the left.

• Setting the contact numbers
To set the contact numbers, follow the following procedures.
Move the flashing cursor to set numbers. Press the [ TEMP.  or

] button F to move the cursor to the right (left). Press the [ CLOCK
 or ] button C to set the numbers.

(5) Temp off see. setting
• To switch the following settings, press the [  ON/OFF] button D.
1 ON : The setback amount setting is displayed under the water temperature

initial setting mode.
2 OFF : The setback amount setting is not displayed under the water tempera-

ture initial setting mode.
[3]–4. Display change setting

(1) Temperature display °C/°F setting
• To switch the setting, press the [  ON/OFF] button D.
1 °C: The temperature unit °C is used.
2 °F: The temperature unit °F is used.

(2) Water temperature display setting
• To switch the setting, press the [ ON/OFF] button D.
1 ON : The water temperature is displayed.
2 OFF : The water temperature is not displayed.
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4. Caring for the machine

Always have strainer maintenance performed by a service person.
Before care-taking, turn the power supply OFF.

 Caution:
• Before you start cleaning, stop operation and turn OFF the power supply.

Remember that the fan is rotating inside at high speed, posing a serious
risk of injury.

• Indoor units are equipped with strainer to remove the dust of sucked-in
air. Clean the strainer using the methods shown in the following sketches.

• The life of the strainer depends on where the unit is installed and how it
is operated.

How to clean
• When washing the strainer, remove the cover and scrub the strainer inside

with brush.

 Caution:
• Do not dry the strainer by exposing it to direct sunlight or warming it

using fire, etc. Doing so can result in the deformation of the strainer.

 Caution:
Never pour water or flammable sprays onto the air conditioner. Cleaning using
these methods can result in the failure of the air conditioner, electric shock,
or fire.

5. Troubleshooting
Before you ask for repair service, check the following points:

State of Machine

It does not run.

Water out but it does
not cool enough or heat
enough.

Cool water or warm
water does not come
out.

It runs briefly, but soon
stops.

Troubleshooting
Press the [ON/OFF] button after power restoration.
Turn the power supply ON.
Replace fuse.
Put in the earth leakage breaker.
After checking the set temperature and inlet temperature
on the liquid crystal display, refer to [Water temperature ad-
justment], and operate the adjustment button.
Wait for a while.
(To protect the compressor, a 3-minute restart-preventing
circuit is built into the indoor unit. Therefore, there are occa-
sions sometimes when the compressor does not start run-
ning immediately. There are cases when it does not run for
as long as 3 minutes.)
Wait for a while.
(Heating operation starts after ending defrosting operation.)

Rerun after removal

Rerun after cleaning the strainer. (Refer to [Caring for the
machine].)

Cause
Power failure
The power supply is turned OFF.
The fuse in the power supply is gone.
The earth leakage breaker is gone.

Improper temperature adjustment

The restart-preventing circuit is in operation for 3 min-
utes.

Indoor unit operation was restarted during the heating
and defrosting operation.
There are some obstacles at the air inlet and outlet of
the indoor and outdoor units.

The strainer is filled with dust and dirt.

Remote Controller
“'” display is not lit up
No display appears even
when the [ON/OFF] but-
ton is pressed.
The liquid crystal display
shows that it is in the
state of operation.

The liquid crystal display
shows that it is in opera-
tion.

The “CHECK” and check
code flashes on the liquid
crystal display.

• If operation stops due to a power failure, the [restart-preventing circuit at power failure] operates and disables unit operation even after power restoration. In this case,
press the [ON/OFF] button again and start operation.

If malfunctions persist after you have checked the above, turn the power supply OFF and contact your dealer with information about the product name, the nature of the
malfunction, etc. If the display of “[CHECK]” and (4 digit) check code flashes, tell the dealer contents of the display (check code). Never attempt to repair by yourself.

The following symptoms are not air conditioner failures:

• The air blown out from the air conditioner can sometimes give off odors. This is due to cigarette smoke contained in the air of the room, the smell of cosmetics, the walls,
furniture, etc., absorbed in the air conditioner.

• A hissing noise can be heard immediately after the air conditioner is started or stopped. This is the sound of the refrigeration flowing inside the air conditioner. This is
normal.

• The air conditioner sometimes snaps or clicks at the beginning or end of cooling/heating operation. This is the sound of friction on the front panel and other sections due
to expansion and contraction caused by temperature change. This is normal.
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6. Installation, transferring works, and checking
Regarding place for installation
Consult with your dealer for details on installation and transferring the installation.

 Caution:
Never install the air conditioner where there is a risk of leakage of flammable
gas.
If gas leaks and accumulates around the unit, fire can result.

Never install the air conditioner at the following place:

• where there is a lot of machine oil

• near the ocean and beach areas where there is salt air.

• where humidity is high

• where there are hot springs nearby

• where there is sulphurous gas

• where there is a high-frequency processing machinery (a high-frequency welder,
etc.)

• where acid solution is frequently used

• where special sprays are frequently used

• Install the indoor unit horizontally. Otherwise, water leakage can result.

• Take sufficient measures against noise when installing the air conditioners at
hospitals or communication-related businesses.

If the air conditioner is used in any of the above-mentioned environments, frequent
operational failure can be expected. It is advisable to avoid these types of installa-
tion sites.
For further details, consult with your dealer.

Regarding electrical work

 Caution:
• The electrical work must be undertaken by a person who is qualified as

an electrical engineer according to the [technical standard respecting
electrical installation], [internal wiring rules], and the installation instruc-
tion manual with the absolute use of exclusive circuits. The use of other
products with the power source can result in burnt-out beakers and fuses.

• Never connect the grounding wire to a gas pipe, water pipe, arrester, or
telephone grounding wire. For details, consult with your dealer.

• In some types of installation sites, the installation of an earth leakage
breaker is mandatory. For details, consult with your dealer.

Regarding water pipe installation

• Do not use steel pipes as water pipes. Copper pipes are recommended.

• The water circuit should be a closed circuit.

Regarding transfer of installation

• When removing and reinstalling the air conditioner when you enlarge your
home, remodel, or move, consult with your dealer in advance to ascertain the
cost of the professional engineering work required for transferring the installa-
tion.

 Caution:
When moving or reinstalling the air conditioner, consult with your dealer.
Defective installation can result in electric shock, fire, etc.

Regarding noise

• In installing work, choose a place that can fully bear the weight of the air con-
ditioner, and where noise and vibration can be reduced.

• Choose a place where cool or warm air and noise from the outdoor air outlet of
the air conditioner does not inconvenience the neighbors.

• If any alien object is placed near the outdoor air outlet of the air conditioner,
decreased performance and increased noise can result. Avoid placing any
obstacles adjacent to the air outlet.

• If the air conditioner produces any abnormal sound, consult with your dealer.

Maintenance and inspection

• If the air conditioner is used throughout several seasons, the insides can get
dirty, reducing the performance.

Depending upon the conditions of usage, foul odors can be generated and
drainage can deteriorate due to dust and dirt, etc.

7. Specifications

*2 Nominal heating conditions
Outdoor Temp.: 7 °C DB/6 °C WB (45 °F DB/43 °F WB)
Pipe length: 7.5 m (24-9/16 ft)
Level difference: 0 m (0 ft)
Inlet water Temp 30 °C Water flow rate 2.15 m3/h

*4 Nominal heating conditions
Outdoor Temp.: 7 °C DB/6 °C WB (45 °F DB/43 °F WB)
Pipe length: 7.5 m (24-9/16 ft)
Level difference: 0 m (0 ft)
Inlet water Temp 30 °C Water flow rate 4.3 m3/h

Model
Power source
Heating capacity kW
Cooling capacity kW
Sound level
Net weight kg

Height mm
Dimension Width mm

Depth mm

Accessory

Water Flow rate m3/h

PWFY-P200VM-E-AU

25.0 *4

22.4 *5

29 dB<A>
38 kg

PWFY-P100VM-E-BU

12.5 *1

–
44 dB<A>

60 kg

PWFY-P100VM-E-AU

12.5 *2

11.2 *3

29 dB<A>
35 kg
800
450
300

0.6-2.15

1-phase 220-230-240 V 50/60 Hz

0.6-2.15 1.2-4.3

*1 Nominal heating conditions
Outdoor Temp.: 7 °C DB/6 °C WB (45 °F DB/43 °F WB)
Pipe length: 7.5 m (24-9/16 ft)
Level difference: 0 m (0 ft)
Inlet water Temp 65 °C Water flow rate 2.15 m3/h

*3 Nominal cooling conditions
Outdoor Temp.: 35 °C DB (95 °F DB)
Pipe length: 7.5 m (24-9/16 ft)
Level difference: 0 m (0 ft)
Inlet water Temp 23 °C Water flow rate 1.93 m3/h

*5 Nominal cooling conditions
Outdoor Temp. : 35 °C DB (95 °F DB)
Pipe length: 7.5 m (24-9/16 ft)
Level difference: 0 m (0 ft)
Inlet water Temp 23 °C Water flow rate 3.86 m3/h

Strainer, Heat insulation material, Connecter sets × 2,
Expansion joint × 2 (PWFY - P200VM - E - AU)
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WT05378X01 Printed in Japan

Please be sure to put the contact address/telephone number on
this manual before handing it to the customer.

The product at hand is
based on the following
EU regulations:

• Low Voltage Directive 2006/95/EC
• Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive

2004/108/EC

This product is designed and intended for use in the residential, commer-
cial and light-industrial environment.

HEAD OFFICE: TOKYO BLDG., 2-7-3, MARUNOUCHI, CHIYODA-KU, TOKYO 100-8310, JAPAN
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